For the annual period beginning 1 January 2008, the Group has applied this interpretation retrospectively
and the financial impact on acquisition of this interpretation is summarised below.

43NOTes TO The CONsOLIDATeD FINANCIAL sTATeMeNTs

Year ended 31 December 2008

China Water Industry Group Limited • Annual Report 2008

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies resulted from adoption of HK(IFRIC)-INT 12 for the current and

prior year by line items are as follows:

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in revenue on construction 23,744 50,076

Increase in construction cost (22,137) (44,883)

Decrease in depreciation expense 21,533 3,938

Increase in amortisation expense (16,625) (3,476)

Increase in deferred tax expense (1,629) (1,414)

Increase/decrease in profit/loss for the year 4,886 4,241

The effect of the application of the new interpretation as at 31 December 2007 is summarised below:

As at

31 December

2007

(originally

stated) Adjustments

As at

31 December

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Property, plant and equipment 240,551 (185,699) 54,852

Intangible assets – 191,354 191,354

Total effects on assets 240,551 5,655 246,206

Deferred tax liabilities and total effects on liabilities – 1,414 1,414

Accumulated losses (89,299) 2,180 (87,119)

Minority interests 84,475 2,061 86,536

Total effects on accumulated losses and equity (4,824) 4,241 (583)

44 NOTes TO The CONsOLIDATeD FINANCIAL sTATeMeNTs

Year ended 31 December 2008

China Water Industry Group Limited • Annual Report 2008

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of the application of the new interpretation on the Group’s basic earnings (loss) per share for
the current and prior year:

Impact on basic earnings (loss) per share

2008 2007
HK cents HK cents

For the continuing and discontinued operations

Reported figures before adjustments 2.16 (1.39)